

### **Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts**

## Notice of Change in Membership of Title IV Hearing Panel

Date of Notice: December 20, 2022

This notice is to inform you that there is a change in the membership of the Hearing Panel, in the matter regarding the Rev. Douglas E. Anderson, Respondent.

Ms. Carolyn E. Beard has resigned from the Hearing Panel due to relocation out of state.

The Rev. Edwin Johnson, president of the Disciplinary Board, has appointed Ms. Diane Grondin to serve on the Hearing Panel, pursuant to Diocese of Massachusetts Canon 19.2.02.

# **Members of the Hearing Panel:**

The Rev. Nancy E. Gossling., president

Ms. Diane Grondin The Rev. Joel Ives

### **Respondent's Response:**

This change in the membership of the Hearing Panel does not affect the timeline for a written response from the Respondent to the Hearing Panel notice sent on November 30, 2022. The written response of the Respondent is to be sent not later than **December 30, 2022**, by email to the president of the Hearing Panel and the Church Attorney.

The Rev. Nancy E. Gossling <a href="mailto:ngossling60@gmail.com">ngossling60@gmail.com</a>

Mr. Donald J. Allison <u>dja@aamllp.com</u>

### **Persons Receiving this Notice:**

This Notice is being sent to each person listed below.

Respondent: The Rev. Douglas E. Anderson

Respondent's Counsel The Hon. Dr. Michael F. Rehill, D.D.

Respondent's Advisor: **Dr. Pamela L. Lutz, LL.D.**Church Attorney: **Mr. Donald J. Allison** 

A copy of this Notice is being sent to the Complainant and the Complainant's Advisor, as required in Canon IV.13.2(b).

Complainant:

Complainant's Advisor:



Faithfully,

The Rev. Nancy E. Gossling President of the Hearing Panel